WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1988

ENROLL	ED
SENATE BILL NO	4

	1
(By Senator	Mickey

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 130

(Senator Tucker, original sponsor)

[Passed March 11, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, relating to leave of absence for public officials in order to perform official public duties; exceptions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, to read as follows:

- ARTICLE 5. TERMS OF OFFICE; MATTERS AFFECTING THE RIGHT TO HOLD OFFICE.
- §6-5-12. Leave of absence for public officials for performing public duties.
 - 1 Any persons elected to a part-time public office or
 - 2 appointed to a part-time elected public office shall be
 - 3 entitled to a leave of absence from his or her private

- 4 employment except when such employment is with an
- 5 employer employing five or fewer persons on a full-time
- 6 basis on the days or portion of any day during which he or
- 7 she is engaged in performing the duties of his or her public
- 8 office. The leave of absence shall not result in any penalty
- 9 being imposed upon the persons entitled to the leave of
- 10 absence: Provided, That such leave of absence may be
- 11 without pay by the private employer.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

See Ld C. Welles Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date $\frac{3/18/89}{3!50\rho A}$.

DECENTED

1908 APR -5 AM 0-49

OFFICE OF YEAT VISCOUS
SECRETARY OF STATE

.,